

No. 21-1832

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MADISON M. LARA, SOPHIA KNEPLEY, LOGAN D. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (20-cv-1582)
(Hon. William S. Stickman, IV, Presiding)

OPENING LETTER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Joshua Prince, Esq.
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com
(888) 202-9297
(610) 400-8439 (fax)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Under <i>Bruen</i> , the Commissioner Must Establish That Pennsylvania’s Age Restrictions Are Closely Analogous to Founding-Era Historical Restrictions.	3
II. Under <i>Bruen</i> , the Commissioner Has Failed To Justify the Age Restrictions.	5
III. <i>Bruen</i> Requires Judgment in Plaintiffs’ Favor.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 4, 9
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	5, 10
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Wright v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 Pa. 470 (1875)	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 Del. Laws 716 (1881)	12
1856 Ala. Acts 17 (1856)	11
1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92 (1856).....	11
1875 Ind. Acts 86 (1875).....	12
1876 Ga. Laws 112 (1876)	12
1878 Miss. Laws 175 (1878).....	12
1880 Ky. Gen. Stat. 742-43, ch. 36, §§ 1309, 1313 (1880)	12
1881 Ill. Laws 73 (1881)	12
1882 Md. Laws 656 (1882)	12
1882 W.Va. Acts 421-22 (1882)	12
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 (1883)	12
1883 Mo. Laws 76 (1883)	12
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290	12, 13
1884 Iowa Acts 86 (1884)	12
1885 Nev. Stat. 51 (1885).....	12
1890 La. Acts 39 (1890).....	12
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 1253 (1890).....	12

27 Stat. 116 (1892)	12
1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468–69 (1893)	12
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221–22 (1897).....	12
Okla. Stat. ch. 25, art. 47 §§ 1–3 (1907)	12
1923 N.H. Laws 138, 139 (1923).....	12
1923 S.C. Acts 207, 221 (1923)	12
